
From: Zimmerman, John
To: Micheline Fairbank; Gradick, Jamie
Subject: RE: Reminder Regarding Judicial Education Requirements
Date: Monday, November 8, 2021 2:46:44 PM

Ms. Fairbank and Ms. Gradick,
This is in response to Chief Justice Hardesty’s request for recommendations for items that would be
helpful to support Nevada Judges in hearing water law cases.
 
A judge seeking to increase their knowledge regarding the technical issues that often arise in water
law cases in Nevada should take advantage of the resources offered by the National Judicial
College’s Dividing the Waters program (DTW).  DTW has several publications that are written
specifically for judges.  These include, Adjudicating Groundwater:  A Judge’s Guide to Understanding
Groundwater and Modeling and the Hydrologic Modeling Benchbook.  Additionally, DTW offers
webinars and other training programs for judges.  Lastly, DTW’s annual conference is provided to
judges only and provides insight from judges in other states that have handled complex water cases.
 
I believe the Commission should also encourage Nevada counties to contribute funds for travel and
other expenses for district court judges presiding in their respective counties to participate in DTW
and other legal education that is focused on Nevada water law.
 
If a water court were created, judges who want to participate should be required to take at least 6
hours of legal education coursework each year on water law or a related scientific field such as
hydrology and hydrogeology.
 
John R. Zimmerman, Esq.
Assistant General Manager
Truckee Meadows Water Authority
1355 Capital Blvd., Reno, NV 89502
O: (775) 834-8223; M:  (775) 843-2764
jzimmerman@tmwa.com I www.tmwa.com

 

From: Micheline Fairbank <mfairbank@water.nv.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, November 2, 2021 3:50 PM
To: Allen Biaggi <freelpeak@gmail.com>; Bert Bryan <bert@wrid.us>; Betsy Gonzalez
<betsgonz@aol.com>; Bevin Lister <8milelister@gmail.com>; Chris Mixon, Esq,
<c.mixson@kempjones.com>; Gordon H. DePaoli, Esq. <GDePaoli@woodburnandwedge.com>;
Jason King, P.E. <kingnv@charter.net>; Jeff Fontaine <ccjfontaine@gmail.com>; John Entsminger
<John.entsminger@lvvwd.com>; Zimmerman, John <jzimmerman@tmwa.com>; Jon McMasters
(nezpai123@gmail.com) <nezpai123@gmail.com>; Judge Elizabeth Gonzalez
<GonzalezB@clarkcountycourts.us>; Judge Gary Fairman <gfairman@whitepinecountynv.gov>;
Judge John P. Schlegelmilch <jschlegelmilch@lyon-county.org>; Judge Kathleen Drakulich
<Judge.Drakulich@washoecourts.us>; hardesty <hardesty@nvcourts.nv.gov>; Justice Ron
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Parraguirre <parraguirre@nvcourts.nv.gov>; Karen Peterson <kpeterson@allisonmackenzie.com>;
Kyle Roerink <kyle4gbwn@gmail.com>; Laura Schroeder, Esq. <schroeder@water-law.com>;
Micheline Fairbank <mfairbank@water.nv.gov>; Oscar (Oz) Wichman <ohwichman@gmail.com>;
Paul Taggart, Esq. <paul@legaltnt.com>; Rick Felling <rafelling@charter.net>; Ross de Lipkau, Esq.
<ross@nvlawyers.com>; Rusty Jardine <rusty@tcid.org>; Tom Baker <tombaker125@hotmail.com>
Cc: Gradick, Jamie <jgradick@nvcourts.nv.gov>
Subject: Reminder Regarding Judicial Education Requirements
 
Good Afternoon,
 
Please consider this a friendly reminder to transmit to Jamie Gradick and myself the items that you
believe would be helpful to support Nevada Judges in hearing water law cases.  If you have not sent

them, please send them to us no later than November 15th at the absolute latest.
 
Kindly,
Micheline
***Our vision is to enhance the quality of life in the Truckee Meadows by delivering
exceptional, customer-focused water services.***


